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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT 
TO 

THE CHIEF MUNICIPAL OFFICER 
NAGAR PARISHAD 
RAMPUR NAIKIN 

REPORT ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT 

Manangement ,s responsibility 

Date .. ....... ... . 

The management of municipal corporation is responsible for the matters in Madhya Pradesh Municipal Accounting manual (MPMAM) and the Madhya pradesh corporation Act 1956 (the act)with respect to preparation of this report and are in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India and accounting st~ndards specified in madhya pradesh municipal accounting manual except that the cash basis is followed in accounting.This responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provision of the act for safeguarding of the assets of the ULB'S and for preventing and detecting the frauds and other irregularities selection and application of appropriate accounting policies making judgement and estimated that are reasonable and prudent and design implementation and maintenance of internal financial control that were operating effectively and ensuring the accuracy and completeness of accounting records relevant to the preparation of the report . 
Auditor's Responsibility 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on auditing specified on auditing spuclfled under Madhya Pradesh municipal accounting manual.Those standards require that wo comply with the ethical requirements and plan and perfrom th~ audit to obtain reasonable 11uurnnco about whether the report is free from material misstatement. _ --~--
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:2: 
REPORT ON LEGAL AND REG ULATORY REQUIREM ENT: 
As req uired by the Madhya Pradesh munlclpal accounts audit manual and th e lett er of 
directorate Urban Admini stration & Development and th e documents produced before us our 
opinion are as under:-

1) AU DIT OF REVENU E :❖ 

As per the scope of uudit defined by the prescribed authority, we have verified the revenue 
from various sources bus been received by the Nngar Parishad,RAMPUR NAIKIN and 
duly entered in the Cash book maintained by the Nngar Parishad. 

We have also verified that all the revenue receipts has been duly deposited by the proper 
officer In the respective account of the Nagar Parishad and also evidence of depositing the 
same has been duly accounted In the Cash Book of the Nagar Parishad, RAMPUR NAIKIN 

All the revenue receipts in a day has been deposited in the same day but in case, the amount 
of revenue is not been deposited on the same day then, the same has been duly deposited on 
next working day. 

As per the defined scope of audit by the prescribed authority and for better understanding 
and presentation of the revenue receipt we have also accounted revenue receipts on the 
percentage basis from various sources so that we can trace the highest and lowest level of 
percentage from various source of income. 

2) AUDIT OF EXPENSE 
_ -c, j~ .;s~ 

As per thi~irot audit defined by the prescribed authority, we have found that expense 
have been Incurred by the Nagar Parishad, RAMPUR NAIKIN and duly entered in the cash book 
maintained ~-by~ lipr . P■rlshad,RAMPUR NAIKIN. We have also verified it with relevant 
voucher.There ~~"!~l .. vouchers missing and also without supportings , the list is as per 
Annexure I and AnnllUrt 1 ·--i"!W~•~~, I L"I' J. '" ,,u;w, 1f!!l!'fr,li~!l;\",1 · Cont .... 3 
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:3: 
We have performed vouching procedure as per the Standard of Auditi ng. W e have also 
checked the monthly balance of Cash book and found correct except for our notings which has 
been rectified on 31-03-2020 ,the list is as per annexure 6 

We have also verified the expense incurred is in accordance with the guidelines, directives, 
Acts and rules issued by the State Govt of MP. We have also verified that all expenditure were 
supported by Administrative sanction accorded by competent authority . 

3) AUDIT OF BOOK 
KEEPING 

We have audited the books of account of Nagar Parishad, RAMPUR NAIKIN for the year ended 
31.03.2020. We have also audited the cash book, voucher, bills and other supporting documents 
as provided for audit to obtain reasonable assurance about their correctness. 

We have verified the advances from the cash book maintained by the Nagar Parishad,RAMPUR 
NAIKIN and also but we could not verify the same through advance register because the same is 
not maintained . 

We have not verified the Fixed Asset Register because it was provided during audit. 

We have verified Receipt and Payment on the basis of project fund from the Cash Book and 
Project Fund book of Nagar Parishad for the year ended 31.03.2020 however it is not prepared 
on monthly basis 

4) AUDIT OF FDR 

There is no FDR 

5) AUDIT OF TENDERS 

• I 

We have audited the tenders and bids which are organized by the Nagar Parishad for the year 
ended 31.03.2020 t i .. 

1111 
.. 

No record for the tend1r1··m1lnt1lned for the year ended 31.03.2020. We are not able to 
comment whether Sufficient Bank 1uarantees have been taken or not against the tender issued ,11 0, \,. tt .. . L.... f • l 1 

, 

during the year. ,.. i~•~ 11 "'1 ,,h ,.~• , . 

We have verified that there 11 no condJtlon on Banks Gurantees which is against the interest of 
Nagar Parishad. 
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:4: 

There is no TENDER during the year. 

6) AUDIT OF GRANTS AN D LOAN 

We have verified the Grants and Loans given by Central Govt for the growth and development of 
society as a whole. We have also verified the Grants given by State Govt and its utilization for 
development of Basis Infrastructure of areas falling under jurisdiction of Nagar Parishad. 

We have verified all revenue expenses incurred and entered in cash book and there is no 
diversion of fund has been traced. However there are many vouchers missing which is as per 
Annexure I and hence we are not able to comment upon. 

We have also verified Grant wise allocation of Expenses and the balances which are carried 
forward to the next year for expended and also the grants received during the year along with 
expenses incurred for the particular purpose shown as per Annexure 3 ,but the same has been 
verified from the Cash Book as there is no updated Grant Register provided to us. 

~ 

7) BANK RECONCONCILATION STATEMENT:-

We have not been provided with the bank Statement of the Nagar Parishad, RAMPUR NAIKIN . 
Hence for effective control it is suggested to prepare Bank Reconciliation Statement on monthly 
basis. 

However we have prepared the Bank reconciliation and attached with the report as per 
Annexure 7 

8) AUDIT CONCLUSION 

1.)We have audited the Receipt and Payment account of Nagar Parishad, RAMPUR NAIKIN for 
the year ended 31,03.2020 and the schedules along with annexure attached thereto with it. We 
have concluded that flnanclal management of Nagar Parishad was deficient for non maintenance 
of Key records llkl )bctd Asset Register, Preparation of unrealistic budget and improper 
management ·-~1tt[j!f i ·,, of revenue earning assets. 

1,r:. 1·~~J, · 
·, },.'."' <\I ;ii l ' 

Income of the Na1ar ,1rt1h1d WIS not enough to meet the obligations. To meet establishment 
cost and for provldlnl 'c'Mc 11rvlces, the Nagar Parishad continued to rely on Govt Grants. 
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The taxes, rent, Fees were imposed by Nagar Parishad were neither rev ised at regular intervals. 
Nor collected In time resulting in accumulation of arrears. 

There was considerable shortage of staff in Nagar Parishad whether accounts or other 
department which adversely affected its functioning. 

We have audited the Receipts and Payment account for the year ended 31.03.2020 same is 
annexed with report. 

We have audited the revenue income on cash basis of accounting. The same is deposited on the 
same day or next day of the receipt in Bank account maintained. 

We have audited the revenue expense on cash basis of accounting and the same is crossed 
checked with the bank statement. 

We have also computed the closing balance of cash and bank as per the receipt and payment 
account of Nagar Parishad RAMPUR NAIKIN for the year ended 31.03.2020 and same is reported 

f as per Schedule 
I 

~ 2.)However as per our views there is no control over the amount of tender work allotted and 
~ the amount of expenses done against the tender .No such register maintained for the amount 
of tender work allotted and the amount of expenses already incurred. 

The following registers should be maintained:-

1.Tender register should mention the amount of tender applied, work allotted ,reason of 
rejection ,and the total amount of work done till date and the amount should be in line with the 
budget a111ount a,nd the grant amo~nt if any. 

' \ 
, 2.Advance register 

3.Fixed asset register 

4.EMD /SD register 
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:6: 

4)As per the policy and explanation received there Is no requirement of tender for a payment 
of an amount less than 1.00 lacs In one blll 

S)GST and TDS returns are not filled during the year 

fLACE:SATNA(MP) 
r-'" 
.,.OATE:15-10-2020 
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AAS TRACT SHEET For Report ing on A11d ,1 P;, r;,s for Fin ,rncia 1 Yp .1 r 7019-20 

111t• of ULB- Rampur Naikin, Nagar Parishad 

111P of the Auditor- CA Rachna Shrivastava 

Nn Parameters Description 
Audit of Revenue I. We hanve audited different 

items of receipt like rent, 

property tax, water tax, and 

shop rent wherein we have 

applied detailed audit 

procedures. We have verified 

rojnamcha and cash register 

where we have find no errors. 

All collection has been 

recorded has been recorded 

in cash book register. As per 

annexurer6 

z Audit of Expenditure 1) We have verified 

expenditures with their 

respective vouchers where we 

found payment voucher, 

payment amount, particulars 

of payments party name 

cheque no and work for which 

paymnet has been made etc 

are mentioned. 

Observation Suggest ion 

I) Parishad has properly Monthly/ quartly targets should be 

deposited all collections made fixed so that its comparison with the 

from different sources in bank actual can be possible and necessary 

account during audit period. action should be taken accordingly. 

2) Staff of parishad have 

deposited their collections 

within 2 working days. However 

in some case due to public 

holiday amount was not 

deposited timely. 

3) We have not been provided 

with monthly/ quarterly targets 

of revenue receipts therefore 

not able to submit comaprision 

sheet. 
Following points has been 1) Indent Letter must be prepare 

emerged while auditing Various before purchasing material by any 

expenditures for the financila department. 

year 2018-19: l)We 2) Payment voucher must be 

have tallied voucher no., date, authorized by the appropriate 

amount, cheque no. etc with the authority. 

cash book register. 3) TDS should be deducted in correct 

2) We have checked rate and should be adjusted in correct 

monthly balance of cash book PAN. 4) A list 

register and where ever of dead stock should be prepared and 

necessary correction has been . action to be taken for its action. 

made. 3) All payments are 

made within its sanction limit 

where no payment are made 

more or less. 

4) All expenses are made as per 

rules, conditions and 
government guidelines where we 

have found no default. 

S) No such case is 

noticed where the found of the 

ULB has been mis-utilised, 

moreover on random check we 
did not notice any mis utization 

of financial limits of the 

sanctioning authority. 6)We 
verified scheme and project wise 

- ~~ 
·, 

S)Monthly actual 

progress of revenue and expenses 

should be prepared in context of 

Budget. 
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-· -,- - - ·-------- NIL I r, ( ,1,/l l tf )l"J ~ 1,•, :1~to, In fl () n f 1n ', t , trl l I'', 
l r (·ll ow11,n H•~,:1, t,,, v..P r t"• 

m .11n1HmL'd 

l) GrJ11 t 11 cgistc r 

2) C,i , h Oook 

3_Adv~11 cc 11cgistc1 11 ) 

Chequ e Goo ~ i,,ut' 1t> f;1 \ tPr 

Register 

c, nt r, ,_; , '11 1 b1•1.: 11 cor, evtcd by cu: t1n1 : 

or ov,, r·cutt ,n11, 5p,,c,.d ,,t tcnt, on , h()ui rl 

l1e gIvt! 11 th.r t th e 11 11,t.r res ,, nut 

.r llow,,ble wh il e w rrt, nf: in c,1 , h bor,~ 

rer:1, t1.: r It Is ,1dv1sed to fil e qu,.1 t erl 1 ru·, 
return to avo id th e pen,ll t ics under 

Income Tax Ac t 196 I Fixed 

as, sct regi ster is to be mai ntai ned ;:i nd 

fi xed asset to be numbered. Hence it 1s 

advised to number th e r, xed as sets to 

avoid mii sing of assets.Th e fo llowin g 

register to be maintained 1) 

Expense Book 

2) Income Book 

3) Fixed Asset register 

4)security Depo si t Register 

4 !Audit of FDR No deta ils provided to us No details provided to us hence I Parishad have to adopt pract ice for 

s 

6 

7 

8 

!Audit of Tender/Bids I Details were given As per 

Annexure 2 attached 

!Audit of Grants & Loans I Details were given as per 

Annexure 3 

llo<ideoc~ Relatlog to"""'"",•• '"'h lo<ideoces we,e 
of Funds from Capital encountered during the course 

receipts/grants/loans to of audit. 

revenue nature. 

Expenditure from one 

project/scheme to another 

la) Percentage of revenue Percentage of revenue 

expenditure ( establishment, expenditure with respect to 

salary, operation and revenue receipts is 1061.54%. 

maintainenece) with respect to Such higher percent is because 

revenue receipts (tax and non- the revenue expense is 

1 tax) excluding octrol, Entry tax, expended from grant received 

stamp duty and other grants by the department also, 

etc. Details of the same is given as 

per Annexure 4 attached, 

we are not able to comment , regularly making fdr of amounts ehich 

have t ime for the utilisation at 

appropriate interest rate with the Bank 

so as to avoid any reveue loss on it. 

I Proper Tendering procedures 

were followed, 

11, List of black listed/ non performing 

contactors should be prepared and 

circulated at department 

level .. 2,Parishad has to follow the 

procedure of issuing notice to the 

person to whom tender has been 

allotted and agreement has been made 

with them has failed to execute the 

work order in time 

'Grants were expended as per the Grant wise bank accounts should be 

schemes they were sanctioned, maintained.Excess expenditure has 

been done as compared to the grant 

received the details are as per 

Annexure 3 

No such incidences were Parishad should give special attention 

encountered during the course for making payment by using the fund 

of audit. of the same scheme. 

Percentage of revenue ULB is required to complete its Receipt 

expenditure with respect to and payment income and Expenditure 

revenue receipts is 1061.54%, and Balance sheet timely and before 

Such higher percent is because audit so that it must be checked and 

the revenue expense is expended annexed with the audit report. 

from grant received by the 

department also, Details of the 

same is given as per Annexure 4 

attached, 

cjj,f.Jtollkar 
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I 9l b)r, •~(o 'll!,~•~f'f ( ilD1t .i l -­

bpend1t ure w it h '"' P•'ct t o 

Total Expend iture 

10 /Whether Bank reconcilation 

statement have been regularly 

prepared 

f ("f(1' 11t.1, •• 1)1 1,.;i p1 t ,)I 

f~p r nd ,tu r,• w•th ,,,spert to 

Total b pend ,ture Is ).0 13%. 

Details of the , ,1111c i, given as 

per Annexurr 5 ~tt~ched. 

Bank rcconcll :ltion st atement 

have not been prt!pared 

;intwally. 

l 
~\\: 

r e r f Prl l ,1J :" nf , ,i i nt,tl 

[xp,~nd 1t u, 0; w ,r h lt ' ,rJl ' ' l' ) I JI " 

[xpcnd iture is 20 l .J '¼ Dr:t,1il •, o f 

the s,ime i:, g111e n u, prH 

Annewre S ;itt;i ched 

- -- --
1 1( I , r , • 1,, ,,, ,f ' ') rr rnp li 1t1 • ,t• i1,, r , ·1 ;-t 

;i nd ,, .. ym,,n t ir 1t0me ,1 r, d E,pc, 11d1t ~, .. 

and 8.J lant•? ~h0et t,rne ly and before 

audit so that 11 mu st be checked and 

annexed with the aud,t report. 

0a'1k reconci lation ~t:.itcment I Bank reconcilation statement should 

should be prepared at the end of be prepared at the end of each month 

each month for effec tive control for effective control 

but It has not been preapared 

-~-- . 
For: Rachna Shrlva,tava & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

~ 
Partner 

Rachna Shrivastava 
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umt 

,no, 1"11(1 ~ 

ITICTll"l'\I ~ ~ 

w=gffrcJg" 

~r 39:®J 

~T3'QcliR'~ 

tQ1ffl3Q'qi'R 
fwm 3'QcliR' "iTTc{ 
mlfff 3'QcliR' ~ 

~ ~ 

crlJI{ 41-{l)f~ {ld-flj< c11CfJc1 1"1~1 -Hl~r (df.t;J'.) 
~ nlll ~ 2019-2020 

3,473,890.59 

188,907.00 
156,180.00 

32,710.00 
127,642.00 

69,095.00 
114,312.00 

26,303.00 
60,190.00 

1,858.00 
2,431.00 

-1 cJit ~ * 3TT<f 

3,473,890.59 ~.cfr.Q'tn. 
~ .cfr.Q'tn. 
~-cfr. Q'tn. 

'Qcr. cfr. lro'. 

34s,os1.oo I~ ffifT 
imrjc@cf 

160,352.00 

U°Qll'{llC.,"11 ~ 

mm$ 'Qq ~ ~ 
183,407.00 m,rr~ 

Rl~1qc-1 

Tm.fci~ 
86,493.00 ~ 

~Rte 
~ 

4,289.00 ~~ 

~~ 
~~ 
~-~ 
~ 'Qq ~ ~ 
~~ 

1,127,764.00 am; 
Q'ilct'Qq~~ 

10,582,551.00 
344,218.00 

1,022,068.00 
421,885 .00 
109,571.00 
187,920.00 
265,587.00 

6,126,618.00 
143,672.00 

168,453.00 
75,477.00 

149,668.00 
3,833,810.00 

5,350.00 

109,047.00 
24,360.00 

59.00 

308,938.00 
82,698.00 
88,620.00 

113,735.00 
13,550 .00 
29,128.00 

64,150.00 

19,204,090.00 

,. - - --
--= J ~ . / '/ 

-~ ' 
.... ~ ... J -. / 



·--<rr.ifftQ,ffi 44,365.00 1:::, 1"'1 <..<"'I 
' 6,000.00 ~ Q':f 45.00 ~\tQ"{ 9,330.00 ~mm 227,950.00 mer CJ;l~~a1 (TDS & GST) 12,000.00 3{"$~,mqm 24,412.00 ~&011<><1:.,\'1~ 11,064.00 

~~~ 2,040.00 ~ifr.ITT' 89,891.00 ·~ 'Qcf.Jrr.~. ~ 6,000.00 ~~ 284,070.00 5,789,326.00 
~~ 363500 
~ lU.89.00 tli:HC'fc-1 & ~UJ~u.llcl 
I~ ,, 1.,800.00 ~"(!cf~ 1,972,457.00 
inil .. ··- . 

7,200.00 ~ 27,375.00 
b ·;M....,,!..,.;fil, 

........ - :r~ •--· 6,000.00 ~~~~ 217,889.00 -~ 
36.00 ~-~·'ijl· ~ 204,518.00 

,1,:-,C; 'f,,- , I -+-. s: ...... ~i; .. E .,_ ....... 17,140.00 ~qq~ 148,534.00 
,,. ( "'i ,,. ... " ) 

6113~cllN & Rfg~;i:i ~ 
\.~ iii'- .. ~ ·~ ·-· 16,000.00 86,438.00 
~ "'.... .. ~. 
(.t! ~ , ... 5,157.00 392,969.00 -· ..,, ;J{"~fic, ~ 24,823 .00 

ii· ~ 
f. ·•.11

• 

~-~~ 90,069.00 ~ -~ mrc:J~ 191,777.00 
.{r 1J -4i , ; t'L. 

~~ 680,000.00 ~ ~ 321,395.00 3,285,275.00 
~!. ,., ,,. t-r '<. ~J .T'4 I ... \I 2,448,000.00 '.~• f. 

'tj'1ftcR 19,714,105.00 t1lcfl,,]1 ~ ·ft 
..• • tft. 'Q"cH'. 'Q'. mt. 25,840,000.00 ~ ~ ~ 97,501.00 ;Jl;O~O ~ 16,000,000.00 ~ ~ ~ ~ 1,458,124.00 l;Jfc>T ~ ~ 2,812,000.00 FcrnlUT ~ ~ 1,481,030.00 14cll fttn 3ITTITTT 10,851,000.00 ~~ ~ 1,653,851.00 I~~ 306,000.00 78,651,105.00 ~mw.fi'~ 1,790,271.00 6,480,777.00 

~urrn-m ~ umr 
~ ufil 140,000.00 ~ -~ -~ FcrnlUT 390,757.00 \ '(1~;. ufil 105,000.00 qrcfrmftal 268,626.00 J1'-ll'Yl(1 ~ 6,963,217.00 ;;:m;rr lctcRlur 2,636,012.00 ~mm:ft' 287,906.00 7,496,123.00 ~~~ 94,080.00 

I '<"I I d'J. C, 11 'Y 'fl ~ lctcRlUT 23,950.00 -~\\CHiv:T' ~r 6lcn ;a 3-Tcft ~ mw mwrftl;1vr~ 12,800.00 • I• ... __ ... ';--=--~ ~m cTlt 201s-19 12,373.00 c.,y ~~ 1(1 ~~ TcPn'UT 12,000.00 3,438,225 00 
I .. ~-·>·-c1 ~ ~ 

~ ~ \ ~ 2019-20 - /J 654,398.06 666,771.06 
'• I ; " 1 • .., • 

, .::J _I -::.· ·;,-. ·,_,_, ff I :.c, I .. ..._ c:-' • ..... .. , /(/7?' .. :~ Q ! ... ,:' - .:.., -~ ~ .. t 

{:: \ ' =· ~~.; :::?. , ! C•wf '(v. -· .. ... ,, 1, tf& \ -.-,. ·;. ".) ~ - . ) - ,I)?, I 
· ·~\ ~ 

• ·\-a\ :1 ' :--,_: NI~ . • . ~·- , , C\. """ ' ~ - · ' Iii - r ~. 4..p~ .. .. --·-~~J / ·~ I' - . ,, 



<TT,1J" 92,951,824.65 

- --" ◄ 

m.trn.v.mt. 10,300,000.00 

~~ 800,000.00 11 .100.000 00 

~ r,r....,,c._. 

~ 4,950.00 
-

'f l<,J I <-4 '\ 382,533,00 

1<'1 :c.j4 39,750 .00 

~~ 32,000.00 

.6ITT!t ~ ~~~ 14,160.00 473,393 00 

~ iH"lc11c1 

3@,rnuftl 615,500.00 

.3mTrn1 mw 26,160.00 

~~~ 167,373.00 

~c=l~lc=II ~ 202,314.00 

,(11~51 ~~ 655,000.00 

~~~ 191,013.00 : ,357,360 00 

cmr iJc1i -l 3frIT ~ ~ 
~ c:r'¢ 2018-19 

~ q1:f 2019-20 

3-rtrt.R" ~It 7ml 

~~ ~~mw 
I~~~~ m~ 

~ 

681,717.08 68: ,7!7 08 

40,641,661 .57 ~0.6-H ,co l S7 

92,951,824.65 

For . Rachna Shrivastava & Associates 
· Chartered AccOUfltants 

~~ 
par,ne, 
~ ShfNM\.,. 



ABSTRACT SHEET For Reporting on Audit Paras for Flnanclal Year 2019-20 

Name of ULB- Rampur Naikin, Nagar Parishad 

Name of the Auditor- CA Rachna Shrivastava 

Sr.No Parameters 

1 

Revenue Tax collection 

(i\ Property Tax \'/ 

(ii) Consolidated Tax 

(iii) Town Develpoment cess 

(iv) Education cess 

Total (A) 

Non-Revenue Tax collection 

(i) Rent from Land & Building 

(ii) Water consumer Surcharge 

(iii) Surcharge from Solid Waste 

(iv) Other Taxes/ Fess 

Total ( B) 

Grand Total (A+B) 

Year 2018-19 

1,028,640.00 

599,490.00 

276,713.00 

249,509.00 

2154352.00 

505022.00 

645667.00 

0.00 

2231391.00 

3382080.00 

5536432.00 

Description 

Audit of Revenue 

Receipts in Rs. 

Year 2019-20 % Growth 

183407.00 -82 .17 

160352.00 -73.25 

86493.00 -68.74 

4289.00 -98.28 

434541.00 

1491338.00 195.30 

345087.00 -46.55 

0.00 0.00 

392969.00 -82.39 

2229394.00 

2663935.00 

!Observation in Brief I Suggestions 

I 
I 
I 

Details were shown in 

Schedule B and 

Schedule C annexed 
No adverse 

to Receipt and 
irregularity found. 

Payment Account .. 

I 

I 

For : Rachna Shrivastava & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

~ 
Partner 

Rachna Shrivastava 



('/;Jli('f 2r>(. . I 

l } En try Not Found In Cash Book 

8mount B2~elll£~LP I N12 J1il!Q !!£.i!S! a~rncn! 
I 03 .12 .2019 2,300,000.00 PMAY Payment 
2 17.07 .2019 329,700.00 Rajya Vitt Received 

05.10.2019 11,155.00 Payment 
21.10.2019 9,935.00 Salary Payment 

2} Excess Amount Paid 
Voucher Excess Paid 

lN2 No 
Date Paid Amount Bill Amount 

Amount 

1 477 07.10.2019 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

3} Some Voucher or Bill Missing[ Not found in Voucher File 
U2 VNo Date Amount 

1 188 27.06.2019 624,776.00 
2 478 07.10.2019 96,963.00 
3 856 25.01.2020 50,000.00 
4 857 25.01.2020 31,950.00 
5 864 28.01.2020 50,000.00 
6 893 11.02.2020 50,000.00 
7 911 22.02.2020 2,500.00 

I 

. ~:~~fs~P.!i~~,-.;·-
. ~...,'-' -......:.<) '- ·, 

-~· ~ /J.11 ·, . -; ~ .. \ 
! "" / :{~j . 'lf; \~' • .. 
; ~2 t ~ •.r,., >~-. ,=., \ (:5, \ 
i =_t.; ! . .r_J , , , , , • ;~ • \ J; ~ 
·1 :r., I ·',,;- . •',: ·i'>> v~ j .:.·> l 
\
---, ,,. ,,. ~ -,,;; · 

' '""'·' -;-• . , ,.,, -l., ....... : c::--1/· / 
-. ~•~\. ~ ... -~ ~ ! ., \'~"\. 'J.-:,,:, ·- . 1{:: 
\:~•.,' (i}, . /~ ·,._.'/ 
'vf.'-'- V / s~• 

..... ·0u~irA.N~ ~ ./ 
'~-~~y 

• 



I N.2 Date 

l 03 .12.2019 
2 17.07 .2019 

U2 
1 

05.10.2019 
21.10.2019 

Voucher 

No 

477 

fJ-;»!f:t~>e~ - 1 
1) Entry Not Found In Cash Book 

Amount Head 

2,300,000.00 PMAY 
329,700.00 Rajya Vitt 

11,155.00 
9,935.00 Salary 

Received/P 
ayment 
Payment 

Received 

Payment 

Payment 

2) Excess Amount Paid 

Date Paid Amount Bill Amount 

07.10.2019 20,000.00 10,000.00 

Excess Paid 
Amount 

10,000.00 

3) Some Voucher or Bill Missing[Not found in Voucher File 
l..liQ VNo Date 

1 188 27.06.2019 
2 478 07.10.2019 
3 856 25.01.2020 
4 857 25.01.2020 
5 864 28.01.2020 
6 893 11.02.2020 
7 911 22.02.2020 

Amount 

624,776.00 
96,963.00 
50,000.00 
31,950.00 
50,000.00 
50,000.00 

2,500.00 

V 

I 

-- : -:R-i1 > -. ··,f. ;:,~ ·•~.:1.5• • • -~-',;~ -......... i·) \ -.'..J 4,. . ~ . -~,- ,,~ -. ,,, \ . c<:. 
-...; . ,;) •:-, .. \ . .. 

• ... ,' ,n • .Y,f,, ·•_, I ~ - • • ~ , ,..r. J,,,. .. •,.. ·y •• I~-, ' • •- I ~ , ;. _1.· ·,9, 7 , v.1/ i ~ \ ·.-,,,·., •. .. • •. j ~ 
1 ~; \ · ,-..,~; ~. .../1/ \ ',;;,., ~:;.,, /,.,,,,. I 
\\~? ' , oo / -:.. '/ ·, ~,, ';'------::-~ :;. 

"-::_r.ouNir..N,~/ -....: __ 

't 



-tel' ~~ #mMz,?6 · ? 
S No FDR No Bank Name Amount Matur•d Ot• Status 

Nil 



e 3 {1/2/1 - l 

31jGlrj q?lcp Pct~~ ,cf({ 2019-20 

~~)?{ ID"R" mw ,2019-2020) 
~ mw ,2019- ~)ff ufw 

w. ~qif;:mf 2020) 

1 ~~ 
680,000.00 320,160.00 359,840.00 

2 ~l~fclt'I 2,777,700.00 637,319.00 2,140,381.00 

3 ~~ 19,714,105.00 19,714,105.00 

4 ~:ljc,~ 2,812,000.00 1,460,339.00 1,351,661.00 

5 14<1Tfc@" 3fTllT<lT 10,851,000.00 5,050,977.00 5,800,023.00 

6 ~~ 306,000.00 137,855.00 168,145.00 

7 ~ -R~ 16,000,000.00 16,000,000.00 

,. 

8 tft .1[.JL 1J". cfT"$. 25,840,000.00 12,600,000.00 13,240,000.00 

-

Note :- 1) Grant Ragistor not Properly Update 

2) In the last audit report grant ragistor was not attachad hence we have not taken opening while preparing the above report 

. -
,., 

.) ..... 



1 
ANr~ LXU I'[ •l 1 PERCENTAG F. or RtVFNUE EXP ENsrs WITH Rr sP r , 1 1 0 r. EVCNu 1- i. r r r 1P1 '.> 

I 
I 

particular Revenu e Receipts Particul ,ir Reve nu e Payments 

t.f 188,907 .00 10,582, 551.00 
156,180.00 344,218.00 

P EHECF: N TA G[ or 
REVENUE EXPEN SE 

WITH REVENUE 
RECEIPTS 

l 32,710.00 1,022,068 ,QQ , 127,642.00 421,885 .00 ~---- +-- __ 69,095.00 109,571.00 ~ ~ I 114,312.00 I~ ~ I 1s1,920.oo ~~ 26,303.00 ~ lITTTT 265,587.00 
60,190.00 6,126,618 .00 ~-~---r----~l,~8::..:58::.:,:,0::..:0::...J. 143,672.00 ~ ~ ~ I 2,431.00 I rnqr$ llcl' ~ ~ I 168,453 .00 Mif ~ ~ I 399,183.oo I~ ~ I 75,477.oo .,., . ~ I 336,791.00 I icH1IQc1 I 149,668.00 

336,7~1.UL 
391,790.00 ,.,.. . ~ct-1 I 391,790.00 I tmrc=r ~ I 3,833,810.00 
300,174.00 ~ ~ I 5,350.00 ~~ i ~ ~ I 11,000.00 I~ i1lc I 109,047.oo 

11,000.00 I lfie>lcftt Rte 
32,000.00 I 4i,~IC'1'4 c::q-

~ 3Wci ~ I 32,000.00 I 4iFllie'1'4 ~ ! 24,360.00 
14,400.00 I ~ ~ ~ 

Rm 
~q:T 

Fts Qi'ra_ 

~~ 

r,r~m 
fir~-~-~~ 

)11'~ 
3f 
f.ii" 
~r., tom 
~qq~ 

.tt.311$.m 
~~ms .,_04 
~m 
If 3ITTT 

~ Revenue Receipts 

44,365.00 
45 .00 

227,950.00 
24,412.00 

2,040.00 
6,000.00 
3,635.00 

31,189.00 
1,800.00 ~ 
7,200.00 
6,000.00 

36.00 
17,140.00 I ~ mv•• ... , 
16,000.00 I ~ q{H 

5,157.00 I ltg_ Cfil$ie1Ji (TDS & GST) 
~ &~~ 
~~ 
~~ 

'~-~~ 
~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
~-~-~-~ 
1TT'c{qq~ 

&R,s<-1J-1 ~ 
'1{~~~ 

~-~~ 
~~ 

~~ 

2,663,935.00 I Total Revenue Payments 

59.00 
308,938.00 

82,698.00 
88,620.00 

113,735.00 
13,550.00 
29,128.00 
64,150.00 
15,000.00 

147,558.00 
9,420.00 
6,000.00 

131,950.00 
6,000.00 
9,330.00 

12,000.00 
11,064.00 
89,891.00 

284,070.00 
1,972,457.00 

27,375.00 
217,889.00 
204,518.00 
148,534.00 

86,438.00 
24,823.00 
90,069.00 

191,777 .00 
321,395.00 

28,278,691.00 1061.54 

/4,; St!R)i:,;>-, / 'u\' ----.::· '•\; \ 
/~~~1, f .:J.:.'·, ' ~ / ~j --~. 1·" \ 

(

,, ' A (· r,1 '•, \ •· .•_• ', ~1 ,) · -1 . ',) .•, '• ; ·'"c-,; • ....; • " . ' ·" : ... ~ • ·;:- ! :.0 I , . , • ·, ; \ I :;_ • ,: 

ct,i,/_ . ~ Oflaf ~ ....... ft-~ - .ti ' • . , ' ... , , , \'.',, \ _. , ~ .) ' ( _, c•; . ~ • •I 

\ :. ·'-, . . ... , ,·, ' ,·· 

A . .-. .... -.~, 

'rV 
-----



I T ANNEXURES pERCEN AGE OF CAPITAL EXP 
,.-,,-.:- ENDITURE WITH RESPECT TO REVENUE TOTAL EXPENDITURE 
s.NO Particulars ~~ {"ll<t-l~JI ~ Amount 
--~ ~ ~ ~ 97,501.00 ~ ~d1 1VI ~ ~ 1,458,124.00 
~~ mJfJft ~ 1,481,030.00 
....-- 5 fcl'i-1-1 mJfJft ~ 1,653,851.00 6 ~ -~· cm;ft IC1<t-1 1Uf 1,790,271.00 7 ~ mft.rT 390,757.00 
-

8 
~ ,;;,ct11u1 268,626.00 

-
9 
~ ~ Rlhm 2,636,012.00 - ~ :mrc,- 94,080.00 10 <"ild1,~ll<-4'-1' l"l<11IUI 23,950.00 

11 ~ l"fllC,~I 12,800.00 12 c..~TTn a l(1 ~II '-I I <'1 q l"l <11 I U f 12,QQQ.QQ 
~ 13 I~ 

4,950.00 14 '-f)C1 I q '\ 

382,533.00 ~ 

15 C'1YCl4 
39,750.00 16 mffi"~ 
32,000.00 

17 mm ~ ~~frc:r 
14,160.00 

t : 
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENSES DURING THE YEAR 10,392,395.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES DURING THE YEAR 51,628,446.00 
PERCENTAGE OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE WITH RESPECT TO TOTAL EXPENDITURE 20.13 

l I 

I 

• I 

~I<'~ 
(]f#(~~ eg 

~~ :¢~.,,,. 
/ -it t,/~-1:: ~ 

' I k'~.,,.... ,,.~ ,~~~ ., i :,;, ~ -t/ ~ . 
· •-- ·- ..... , u .....;_, I ~ ~>. ·;:' /..-. :l:> I 

~ -:- %, v(;.? I "7- -· -· ... ,J,.J 'S ~ 6 ~ 
~ . 0 '/~~)/ V ·-· t>ol% __:.!--...;:::~, , 

' ·· -.~flrtlNTS ~ :· . 
- - - .. ... ~- - .r-

I 

' 
I 

I 

I 

' 

I 

( I 
' ' . . .. . ... ' . 

,' I . . 
, , 

I 

' ., ' I' ' ' I , •. I 

I , 
~ 



2019-20 

~ ~qi $ JITT.r qey il W 3[iTT ~ ~ 
~ ~!® 

30.05.2019 

25 .06.2019 
03 .08.2019 

14.08.2019 

26.08.2019 
30.08.2019 

04.09.2019 
17.09.2019 

23.09.2019 

01 .10.2019 

01.10.2019 

01.10.2019 

22.10.2019 

26.10.2019 

31.10.2019 

02.11.2019 

13.11.2019 
30.11.2019 

03.12.2019 

16.12.2019 

18.12.2019 

23.12.2019 

01.02.2020 

10.02.2020 

19.02.2020 

20.02.2020 

22.02.2020 

03.03.2020 

20.03.2020 

31.03.2020 

~~~ 
~~~MM\ 

15,500.00 
10,000.00 
15,500.00 
20,000.00 
50,000.00 

0.06 
3.00 

6,000.00 
10,000.00 

6,000.00 

70,000.00 

7,700.00 
30,000.00 

100,000.00 

7,295.00 

10,000.00 
70,000.00 

200.00 
2,000.00 

8,000.00 
15,000.00 

20,000.00 

8,000.00 

5,000.00 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

200.00 

8,000.00 

10,000.00 654,398.06 

~~ 
/ .. \ /<") -.\ 

l~~ -~i,<1~ ~ \ ;;,;.\ ~. c,~; 
~ <",'/. ~ 
~ \. ~, 
\J't, . , I 

\ (,l , , ~.,. <:., . .,,,-
,, :~~...,r~N'i~~ ~;. 

...... ,_ ,.,.,,, 



~ 
~r ~ 1 <}') V.t<t tr~, ~ ~hr 3h=rt ~ feu1 i,fi { li"Q't ~•N t rft'T 

24 .04 .2019 26 ,000 .00 

30 .05.20 19 14,000 .00 

0 1.06.2019 31,000.00 

03.06.20 19 67,523 .00 

17.06.2019 2,000.00 

20.06 .2019 2.00 

28.06.2019 26,000.00 

23 .07.2019 90.00 

24.07 .2019 0 .08 

30.08.2019 34,000.00 

05.10.2019 24,000.00 

22 .10.2019 29,000.00 

15.11.2019 39,000.00 

20.11 .2019 200.00 

26.11.2019 20,995.00 

16.12.2019 70,000.00 

18.12.2019 70,000.00 

26.12.2019 25,000.00 

29 .02 .2020 20,000.00 

23 .03 .2020 46,115 .00 

28.03.2020 122,500.00 

31.03.2020 14,292.00 681,717.08 

2018-19 

I, , 

02.12.2019 

02.12.2019 

02.12.2019 

02.12.2019 

9,966.00 
27.00 

2,280.00 

100.00 

~~r ~ c)i ~ qey ~ ~ 3!sR cfi'I" ~ I@! 

') 

Cfli,f~@Mm, <jv__. .... _.. ... ,.. 

12,373.00 

WR I@! 

', 
~ .. \ 

.. ii,. ~~-· 
.~ '!:" 

'f;. <,: : ::, ~-: 
\ -~· / ,'...; / \ - , ;:,.• ·,- . \ ~~ ~~ ' ' ·,",, "- .. . - -, 

' , ·~·:.1~, , 1;~~1 ._, :,. 



t/"!Jl/(1/!/ rf) -· / 
sank Reconci lation of PNB A/c No - 323-10001000703G2 -From April 2019 to 

M arch 2020 

~- Ban)< Statement 

SNo Date 
1 16.04.2019 
2 05 .07.2019 
3 06.10.2019 
4 05.01.2020 

aid but not show Ln Cash Book 

S No Date 
1 11.06.2019 
2 09.07.2019 

terest Received by Bank but not Taken in Cash Book 

S No Date 
1 07.06.2019 
2 08.09.2019 
3 07 .12.2019 
4 06.03.2020 

Amount 

17.70 

17.70 

17.70 

17.70 

Amount 

61,200.00 

50,000.00 

Amount 

4,710.00 
4,011.00 
3,495.00 
3,523.00 

\\'V 
Cfv/ -~ ~ ,..,-,~~ 

.•• ..Lo ~ .... PJ 

533,906.40 

70.80 

111,200.00 

15,739.00 

438,374.60 

/;~-- -(~l~O, .... ,.~----- ~~ l ~ oi., •t- ~ .-"., 3=- '. 
n, • - 'F t) C.. ~ ,;- "-~ . ~ . 

~~ -~.,: ? ~~---
. :(',, '- /. "~ ,/ ··o,, ,_ , -- ---~,. -· 
'· v:i,,-41\ITS ~ '::, / "''· .... ..:. ..:_ ... ~ ......... .. 

r > 
~ :,. 



Retoncil ation of PNB A/c No - 3231002100000817 From April 2019 to 

aank March 2020 

book 

er Bank Statement 

S No 
1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

rt Amount Entered in Cash Book 
~ 
~ Date Paid Amount 

No 3 08.04.2019 7,375.00 

D 

Date 
05.04.2019 

11.04.2019 

03.07.2019 

04.10.2019 

19.10.2019 

23.10.2019 

04.01.2020 

Entered 

Amount 

7,325.00 

Amount Deposit in Bank but not Show in Cash Book 

S No Date 

1 15.05.2019 

2 31.12.2019 

Amount 

29.50 

118.00 

29.50 

29.50 

10.62 

10.62 

29.50 

Short Amount 

50.00 

Amount 

26,190.00 

7,308.00 

\ t"·( 
at,Uff • lJ;,,ra/ffe#! 
,__,. ·:t cm ;: __, 

ll6> 

728,911.32 

257.24 

50.00 

33,498.00 

762,108.08 

/4~ 
/ ~I -t, ~ J'_t\ 
f !- ' '{,< •,11, ~ \ 
I y(~ ..;~, ,f. ~ -,;• \ 

\

• ~ ', .,, ' , :. (>;-, :;"L' ('7,J ·, 

:Q .., ·' •, -· ~ ') ~ _, ·-- ., . -~- ,. l . 
• 1-<'l ~_,, . ,. ' • :,,i' :p,, : 
~~ ~ -;,; ·;'1\J) ,("' ~: ,,, ; Cr. ' ,o, "'~ . . · • . ..:· -~ ;' 

,.,i'(' /.~ ; ,t.h ::> ,,. . ........ ~; 
"l/' ;_., .. ...... / 

·, ~,.:·-:,7~ ,,~ ~ ~_ .. ,,. 
~~ ..... --- 1 
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k Reconcil atf<mOt PNl'i A/(No. 3731000100090r;58f.;:;;:;;:, Ai,iillol9 to 1 13a r1 

, March 2020 

ook 

r Ban}< Statement 
------.: 

S No Date Amount 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

19.09.2019 

19.09.2019 

20.09.2019 

21.09.2019 

24.09.2019 

26.09.2019 

27.09.2019 

30.09.2019 

09.10.2019 

10.10.2019 

11.10.2019 

14.10.2019 

17.10.2019 

18.10.2019 
19.10.2019 

22.10.2019 

24.10.2019 

25.10.2019 
28.10.2019 

29.10.2019 

30.10.2019 

01.11.2019 

07.11.2019 

08.11.2019 

11.11.2019 

15.11.2019 

16.11.2019 

20.11.2019 

21.11.2019 

22.11.2019 

25.11.2019 

27.11.2019 

28.11.2019 

29.11.2019 

30.11.2019 

02.12.2019 

t
\ 
[ 

c,ief 1'n offrar ~a9r_~;:•,....~ -'YV ......... P.I 

1,730,097.76 

35.83 

34.79 

10.62 

10.62 

29.66 

36.07 

10.62 

10.62 

53.90 

10.62 

84.09 

24.15 

10.62 

17.83 

10.62 
50.12 

60.01 

10.62 

31.15 

14.04 

32.37 

17.20 

10.62 

54.55 

38.45 

27.01 

10.62 

10.62 

10.62 

10.62 

26.70 

10.62 

26.35 

10.62 

10.62 

11.38 875.57 
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Rank ReconcilatiOn. 2econcilation of PNB A/c No 32310001000906 58 From April 2019 to 

March 2020 

ash book 1,730,097.76 

lance As per Cas 

ank Charges as per Bank Statemen 
No Date 

19.09.2019 
Amount 

1 35.83 

2 19.09.2019 34.79 

20.09.2019 10.62 
4 21.09.20119 10.6 
5 24.09.2019 .66 
5 26.09.2019 36.07 

27.09.2019 10.62 
8 30.09.2019 .62 
9 09.10.2019 .90 

10 10.10.2019 10.62 
11 11.10.2019 84.09 
12 14.10.20119 24.15 
13 17.10.2019 10.6 
14 18.10.2019 17.83 
15 19.10.2019 10.62 
16 22.10.2019 50.12 

17 24.10.2019 .01 

18 25.10.2019 10.62 

19 28.10.2019 31.15 

20 29.10.2019 14.04 
21 30.10.2019 .37 

22 01.11.2019 .20 

23 07.11.2019 10.62 

24 08.11.2019 54.55 

25 11.11.2019 38.4 

26 15.11.2019 27.0 

27 16.11.2019 10.62 

28 20.11.2019 10.62 

29 21.11.2019 10.62 

30 22.11.20119 10.62 

31 25.11.2019 26.7 

32 27.11.2019 10.62 

33 28.11.2019 26.35 

34 29.11.2019 10.62 

35 30.11.2019 10.62 

36 02.12.2019 11.38 875.57 

ARIVAS CHNA 

Chief Maicipal Officer 
Nagr Pa d Ranpaur Maik 

.P.) 

TAN 
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nk Reconcilation of Madhyanchal Gramnin Bank A/c N 8085452199 From 
April 2019 to March 2020 

$alance As per Cash book 
773,604.75 

Balance As per Bank book 
773,604.75 

Bank Reconcilation of Allahabad Bank A/c No -22144003991 From April 2019 to| 
March 2020 

3alance As per Cash book 
LESS 
Bank Charges as per Bank Statement 

16,265,531.00 

SNo Date Amount 
1 30.09.2019 118.00 118.00 

Balance As per Bank book 16,265,413.00 

Bank Reconcilation of Union Bank of India A/c No 723202010000538 From April 
2019 to March 2020 

Balance As per Cash book 
ADD 
Interest Received by Bank but not Taken in Cash Book 

323,868.00 

SNo Date Amount 
04.04.2019 2,795.00 
06.07.2019 2,850.00 
03.10.2019 2,789.00 
04.01.2020 2,722.00 11,156.00 

Balance As per Bank book 335,024.0oo 

RNAST NA 

Chif Ojjir 
Nagaf Pai NamuNak 
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Bank Reconcilation of State Bank of 1India A/c No 36034756755 from 

01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020 

B.alance AS per Cash book 

Less 

1,483,370.60 

mount in Bank but Not Debit in Cash Book 
S No Date Amount 

02.04.2019 12,450.00 

02.04.2019 9,900.00 
05.10.2019 11,155.000 

21.10.2019 9,935.00 43,440.00 

2) Bank Charges Debit by Bank but Not Debit in Cash Book 
Short Deposit S. No Date Amt 

02.12.2019 15.00 

2 04.12.2019 17.00 

3 11.12.2019 41.00 

16.12.2019 121.63 4 

5 18.12.2019 15.00 

30.12.2019 45.00 

15.01.2020 100.00 

29.01.2020 52.00 
9 31.01.2020 21.00 

10 13.02.2020 78.00 

11 03.03.2020 75.00 

12 12.03.2020 64.00 

13 12.03.2020 649.00 

14 16.03.2020 100.00 

15 16.03.2020 100.00 1,493.63

3) Excess Amount Debit in Bank Book 
Entered Amount Paid Amount Excess Entered 

Amt 
No Date 

897.00 987.00 90.00 341 26.08.2019 

15,000.00 15,500.00 500.00 590.00 890 10.02.2020 

45,523.63 Total of Less 
ADD 
1 Amount Credit in Bank but not Taken in Cash Baok 

SNo Date Amount 
10.06.2019 8,016.00 
27.06.2019 2,625.00 
06.08.2019 86,948.00 
13.09.2019 8,016.00 

5 19.12.2019 8,016.00 
6 09.01.2020 5,313.00 
7 17.01.2020 4,375.00 

27.01.2020 1,047.00 
9 27.03.2020 8,016.00 132,372.00 

Total of Add AACHN4 

SA 4 
RVASTA 

132,372.00 

M.Na. 4 Mob. 38 Balance As per Bank book 1,570,218.97 

PosRat 
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H.5 NIT No 

3 

NIL 

5 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Note :As explained to us the above list of tenders are provided to us and as explained to us there are no more tenders RAC 

Ceebizeicet
tsRampNakin

CHARTE 
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